
STATE OF NEW JEHSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTHOL 
744 Broad Street, Newark, N. J. 

BULLETIN 312 APHIL 26, 1939. 

1.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NEWARK LICENSEES --- NOISE, EMPLOYMENT 
OF FEMALES Al1D SALES QUT OF HOURS ON UNLICENSED PREMISES. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

r, -~R f\H fi ·:;r n RLI ..,R 11..b-u-i .cU'1.L VLJ . .Jl!.i . '( 

105 Magazine St., 
Newark , N c J . , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
sumptim1 License.C-860, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alco­
holic Beverage Control of the 

) 

) 

- -) 
City of Newark. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Charles Basile, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

James To Owens, Esqo, Attorney for the Defendant-Licensee. 

BY THE COMI\III.SSIONER: 

The defendant is charged with -

(l} & (2) permitting unnecessary noises at his tavern on 
October 23 and 30, 1938, contrary to State Regulations 20, Rule 5; 

(3) employing a female on those· dates to tend bar and sell 
and serve:: liquor, contrary· to resolution of the Newark Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of .August .29, 193.lr; 

(4) selling and serving liquor between 3:00 A.M. and 7:00 
A.M. on Wednesday, November 2, 1938, contrary to Newark Ordinan6e 
#6579, as amended through Dee ember 23 J 1936 ( vvhich prohibits sale 
or service of liquor, or liquor premises to be open, between those· 
hours on weekd ys) ; and 

(5) selling liquor outside his licensed premises on Novem­
ber 2, 1938, contr~ry to the terms of his license and RoSo 33:1-2. 

As to (1) and (2): The defendant's tavern is located at 
the corner of Magazine and Komorn Str~ats, in a neighborhood that 
is of a mixed business and· residentie:;~l character.. His premises -
consisting of a barroom in the front, followed by a sitting room and 
a kitchen in the rear - occupy the first floor of a three-story 
building, the second ·and thi.rd floors of which are flats occupied by 
families. Tho main tavi:~rn entrance faces the street j_ntersection at 
a cater-corner. On Magazine Street, there is an entrance into the 
building which leads to the flats upstairs; on Ko:r.norn Street, therG 
ls a-rear entrance which communic.ates both with the defendant's 
kitchen and with the upstairsu 

Shortly b~fore midnight, Saturday, October 22, 1938, Inves­
tigators Kane and DiPietro of this Department visited the persons 
then living on the second floor, and stayed in their flat until 
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1:00 A.M., to investigate their complaint that the tavern was being 
operated with excessive noise. While ther(;;_, the investigators ob­
serv1:3d that "downstairs there was considerable noise - excessive -
to this extent", that therG was an accordion playing (which at one 
time "-played t Alexander's Ragtime Bandt , and Gve:1·ybody ln the place 
sang the song, and it was very loudn), music from an electric vic­
trola, dancing, and stamping of feet (which caused a gas stove in 
the kitchen to sh&ke). At 1:00 A.M., the investigators stationed 
themselves for some ten minutes on Komorn Street about 100 feet 
:from the tavern, and heard n talldng, laughing and singing. TT The 
noise was mainly audible only on that street, the cle.fend2ntYs sit­
ting room bet.ng located a.long it. Th,e inv·2stigators tl1en entered 
the tavern and stayed there until 2:1+5 iJ..M., .~ when it closecL 

Th ::i~ t 1., Cl~ -I·· - t1..., .. :, ·10-· CJl b Y'h ; .J .• 12 ,...,0 r. 1'.'"J c-1 .~,-, .• 
l ... ef re t .. lnt.::a vu n11.:.. l;1:::.1.t)~1 o ... ooa a.L. ~:.:> ~1-i·_, .. ,_. ounu .. c .. :f 

morning, October 30, 1938. Observing the tavern from the outside 
until 1:00 A. Mo, thGy heard no noise on Magazine Street but heard 
on Komorn Street the sr.une kj_nd of noise as on October 23. They then 
entered th2 tavern vvr1ere th(~V rema.inod untj_l 2.: 50 A.M. VV~1ile thuv 
were there, the singing and ~;msic playing ( victrola and accordion) 
continued "unusually loud" c:.n1d. at ono time u ther~; was a fell ow and 

·girl dancing what they call ''The Shag' n. 

On both occasions, the tc..vcrn, which caters to a Hhome 
trad:::;n, was quite busy o It appears to have been busier and noisit.?.r 
on the second occasiono 

The tenant whom the inv~Btigators visitad testified that 
there was TT entirely too much no:lsen on n ev;:;r;/ Friday, Saturday, and 
Sunday night of every week in the last four yearsn, and that he 
complained to· the defendant "a dozen differ cut times on This tenD.nt 
moved into the flc:i.t, from across the street 3 around Labor Day, 
1934, when the tavern was already in existence, and remained thar0 
until the middle of November when he moved_ out pursuant to notice 
to quit. He was himself a patron at the tav2rn until at least 
October 15 or 23, 1938. While there on October 15, drinking beer, 
he sugge::;tccl that the &cc·ordion player tone dovvn bj_s music and the 
rimsician cmnplied by pl2.ying "rQ.:.tl lm11. n However, when the mustcian 
broke into the strain.s of a Polish hop_, a quarrel developed be.tv:reen 
the tenant and tiH:~ def end ant ovc-)r th-2 noi s 2. At 11: 011, P. rn. :: at 
11:52 p.M., and at 12:15 A.M., the Newark police responded to the 
tenant's repeated c.:::i.llD but found no unnoc\.;ssa.ry noise. at the taverne 

The def'enciant testifj_ed tha.t the only muE::ic at th,~ tavorn.? 
other than an electric victrolc .. whic}~1 plays on insertion of a coin, 
is an accorG.ion on Sei.turday nights; that {H.?. ton<)S dov.rn the music 
after midnight, and keeps the patrons in ch~ck ·when they get noisy; 
that the only tima the tenant uustairs comnlained about noisn was on 
the occasion of their quarrel o~ October l~, 1938. . 

The polic{:; officer who patrols th>J nbeo.t" in tb.is vicinity 
testified that ho has never encountero~ unusual noise at tho de­
fandant 1 s tavern durin[ either th0 lato or 0arly hours~ Three 
nel .. "'h 1

· " ..; . tr'' -~ Ily i;.'> -·. ~ , .• t ··~ er. c· i . ·i ·t·-cr (t· 1 \ ·.'• ·t --n" rt '] . i.. ..... . t~-- ::i t-1 .• ... -::i . · 0 . oor;;;, -1.n --t!.;::: .. Ll .• ln ..... c ..... ~). 1,:.; 1.1 l., ... n .... J.'f .r.1:.:: -t.: .... ,..,;.~) ... l v .... n,::; on .dE, .111 l..t. 

f'l oor· or.., t1"1e b1, ·t 1 ,.~ i· 11;.:;· -\·;·h r.Y···· ;) -1- i,~ r:~ -~ ~.,f"' <~rc··i ::1 nt ' <= t ;-:· 'l"T ~ • .,-,,..1-1 ·i ('• 1 c··r- a·t ·::101 • a .._ . ..,t.. ....__ ':-"- - <'..'..l v J. ~ '-' .L .•. l1 ! l _, Ll t.:; · ,,, •.. l ...-.. .... ..., ...... v !.: ... .L _ t:J .J _, tJ u. ' <-

per S 0ii living on Magazine Street, diT·oct.ly c::cross from the tavern; 
and a ~er~o1: living on. Kr?mc~1rn Strc,st, imm8dj_0ct0l~;l to t1~? reDr of the 
tavern; similarly tast1f1ea that tnoy have never been aisturbed by 
the tavern. 

Taverns are attend2nt with a certain amount of inascapable 
nois2. Ro R. & F. C~ Bulletin 292, Item 8. Rule 5 of Stat.J H().gu_­
lations 20 is desi.gned (2mong 0ther things) to prevent their bcc::)JJ.Ling 
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nuisance-s by reason of "unnecessary noisesu" The neighborhood of 
the defendant's tavern is of a mixed businesr nnd residential char­
acter. The noise in question occurred on late Saturday n:Lc;hts a.nd 
early Sunday mornj_ngs e The police officer on the "bec~t", p.nd three 
nearby residents, assert that the tavern has never caused disturb­
ance. The only nearby resident to complain is the tenant who, until 
recently, lived over the tavern. 

I conclude that the Dep&rtment has not sustained its bur­
den of proving that the tavern was operated with excessive noisco 

Charges (.1) and (2) are 7 therefore, dismissE;d. 

As to (J): It is und~sputed that the defendant's wife 
helped to tend be.r and sold and served liquor at the tavern on Octo­
ber 23 and JO, 1938. The defendant contends that these services by 
his wife, being without pay and merely to help him, her husband, do 
not constitute a violation of the Newark regulation which prohibits 
the employment of females to tend bar or to sell and serve liquor. 
It has already been ruled to the contrary. Re )-Iaj.119_,_ Bulletin 2 95, 
Item 7. 

I find the defendant guilty on charge (3)o 

As to (4): On Wednesday, November 2, 1938, at 6:00 AcM., 
Investigators Kane and Dipietro visited the defendant's tavern and 

kept it under survei.llance for about ten minutes~ During that tim·2, 
they observed three men Gnter the recr door of the building on 
Komorn Street, one of whom soon came outo They then entered that 
door and gained admittance into the defendant's kitchen, where they 
saw one of the men at a table drinking liquor. As they entered, the 
cash register in the barroom rang and the defendant's porter, an 
elderly man, soon entered the ki.tch~m ancl handed some change to ti'1e 
man at the table. The porter thereupon took the investigators' 
orders for, and served to them, a round of whiskey and soda (at 
twenty cents the drink) at 6:15, 6:25, and again at 6:30 A.M. He 
then sold a pint bottle of ·whiskey to Investigator Kane for seventy 
cents. All the liquor was obtained from the barroom and &11 the 
sales were rung up on the cash register there, but actual delivery 
of the liquor occurred in the kitchen. · 

The defendant testified that hG employed the porter only to 
clean up and instructed him never to sell any liquor. The port~r 
tcisti.fied that, on occasions vvhen no one else was about, he cola to 
customers, and that the reason for his runnin~ the tavern and sell­
j_ng lj_quor (appar0mtly b8ll1nd closed doors) )J1..:f?.1r~ th~ p:::rm_fa.sib..le ·-?f;.cning 
hour on·Novembsr 2, 1938, vvas th::.~t he was "nalf under th~?. weat.ner.n 

The licensee is strictly accountable for the violations of 
hls employoes in hi.s liquor establishment 9 I fin(~;. the defendant 
guilty on charge (4) . 

As to (5): The defendant's application for his present li­
cense includes, in deseri.ption of th~::) prmn:Lses suu6ht to be licensed, 
only the barroom, sittin~ room and call~r but not the kitchen. (where 
the above sales occurr~5d). His pr,;vious .::i.pplicJ.t1ons for his 193~,-5, 
1935-6, 1936-7, 1937-8 licenses 1ncl1;tdod the l-d.tchen as part of the 
premises to be l:Lcenscd. The d:;:;f·~.;ndnnt testifiec.l that all the app1i­
cntions were prepared for him by the same m2n; that it was his (the 
defendant's) intention to have the kitchen included in the present 
application; that it was omittad thraugh inadvertence. 
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While I am satisfied that the defendant wanted the rippli­
cation for his present license to include the kitcheni nevertheless, 
since the application actually f~ils to include that room, the li­
cense issued pursuant thereto covers only the barroom, sitting room 
and cellar, and consequently the above sales which occurred in the 
kitchen were outside the scope of the license. 

I find the defendant guilty on charge (5). 

As to penalty: For the prohibi ti3d employment of a female 
to tend bar and sell and ser:ve liquor at the tavern, vizo, the de­
fendant's wife, his license will b~ suspended for five (5) days; 
for the sale and service of liquor and,_ in effect J running the 
tavern behind closed doors during prohibited hours, his license 
will be suspended for an additional ten (10) days; and for such 
sales and service occurring on unlicensed premises, his license will 
be suspended for an additional f1ve (5) days11 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of April, 1939, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption lic0nse C-860, 
heretofore issued to Abr&ham Geller by the Municipal Board of Alco­
holic Beverage Control of the City of Newark, shall be and the same 
is hereby suspended for a period of twenty (20) days:i commencing 
April 21, 1939, at 3:00 A.M. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner. 

2o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NEWARK LICENSEES - BINGO PLAYED IN 
A BARROOM - 5 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BERTHA MINSKI, 
324 Springfield Ave., 
Newark, N o J • , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-47, issued by the ) 
Muni.eipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark. 

) 

- ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
A.ND ORDER 

E. H. Failor, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlc 

Bertha Minski, Pro Seo 

BY THE COM1.v1ISSiom~R: 

The defendant is charged with permitting Bingo to be played 
at her licensed premises in a room where a bar was located, in 
violation of Rule 16 of St&te Regulations Noo 20. 

The undisputed facts, briefly, are as follows: On the 
evening of February 3, 1939, a Bingo game, attended by 180 people, 
was held at the defendant's licensed premises in a large hall where 
an 18-foot bar was located o This bL~r was used three times a month 
for the sale and service of liquor on occasions whGn various organ­
izations met in the hallo During the progress of the Bingo, however 
no liquor was displayed at the bar, or sold or served there. But th; 
rule is violated whenever Bingo is played in a barroomc 



r. 
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As I said in Re Bohemian Benevolent & Literary Association, Bulletin 302, Item 17! __ ....... _____________ .. 

"It is not my function to decide in advance of the 
courts whether Bingo and these other games of chance 
constitute a violation of the criminal law. Until such 
determination is made one way or other I have tolerated 
it on licensed premises, but only under the strict con­
ditions set forth in the abovG rule. 

"The rule was violated by playing the game in a room in 
which there was a bar. The fact thnt the bar was not in 
use or equipped vd th liquor Clt tho t.:Lme is immaterial. 
It is not within the province of licensees to make self­
beneficial exceptions to the rules controlling the conduct 
of licensed promises. When the pri vileg<3 is abused licen­
sees will have to lee:~rn the lesson tl.iat the rules were 
made to be obeyed." 

I find the def~ndant guilty as charged. 

Her license will be suspended for five (5) days. 

Accordingly, it is, on thfs 22nd day of April, 1939, 
ORDERED, that Plenary Retaj_l Consumption Lie ense C-47, heretofore 
issued to Bertha Minski by the :Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for a period of five (5) days, commencing April 27, 19.39, nt 3:00 
A.M. 

D. FREDEHICK BURNETT, 
CommJ. ssiorier. 

3 r DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -- NEWAR.K LICENSEES - BINGO PLAYED IN A 
BARROOM AND ACCOMPANIED BY SOLICrI1ATION VIA THE BUTTER AND EGG 
ROU1~f.1E IN VIOLATION OF SPECIAL HULING. 

.In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ·against 

HA.HOLD KAT ZEN and . 
FRANK BUNTELE 7 

52 ~ollnnd Street, 
N evvitrk, N • J . , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary R{~tail Consurnp-) 
tion License C-758,.issued by the 
Municipal Board of .Alcoholj_c ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Sa.muel B. Helf and, E.sq", Attorney for th.a State Departm(mt of 
· Alcoholic Bever~ge Controlo 

Harold Katzen and Frank Buntele, Pro Se. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

The defendants are charged with (1) permitting Bingo to be 
played at their licensed. premise~:; in u. room \vhere a bar was locat0d, 
in violation of Rule 16 of Stats Re~ulations No~ 20; and (2) per­
mitting ttglfts, prizes and inducern2ntsTY to be given away at the said 

'"' B . t t . 1 J . ,.... t' C . . . game 01 ingo, con rary o specia. ru_~J_ng 01 ..:1e omm1ss1.oner. 
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On Tuesday evening, January 10, 1939, a Bingo was, with the 
defendants' permission, conducted by Mrs. Florence Du Buque in a 
large hall at the defendants' licensed prem1seso Eo.rlier that day, 
the Commissioner, lc~arning that circulars were distributed announc­
ing Bingo at the defendants' tavern "Every Tuesday Nttetn and ad­
vertisinc; free gifts of butter, tea 3 coffee, sugar and eggs "To The 
First 50 People in and also a YYDoor PrizeYY 3 and npennies from heaven", 
directed a letter to the defendants specifically ordering them · 
nimmediately to cease and desist from the advertised practj_cesn of 
free gifts and a door prize. Re Katz~-1.LJmd_ Bun tel.~ Bulletin 294, 
Item 5. The lett2r further, among other thinEs, warned the defend­
ants that, under Rule l& of State Regulations No. 20, Bingo could 
not b8 played on licensed prern ... ises in a room where a bar is located. 
The letter was personally served on Harold Katzen, one of the de­
fendants, at the licensed premises at 4:30 o'clock on Tuesday after­
noon by Investigator Kane of this Department. 

As to charge (1): The Bingo which was held that night was 
attended by Investigator Quinn of this Department. He observed 
that the hall in which the game was being played contained a bar. 
The defendants; though claiming that this bar was not complete in 
its plumbing connections, nevertheless admit thatj by the date of 
the Bingo game, it already had twice been used in the sale and 
service of draught beer at the taps and hard liquor over the bar. 

The defendants, by thus permitting the Bingo on their li­
censed premises in a room cont&ining a bar, plainly viol2ted Rule 16 
of Stata Regul&tions No. 200 As I suid ir1 Re Bohemiin Benevolent & 
Literary lissociation, Bulletin 302.? rtem 17:-~--·--

hThe fact that the ba.r was not in use or equ~pped with 
liquor at tl1 e time (of the playint:; o.f Bingo) is Imma­
terial. It is not within the province of licensees to 
make self-beneficial exceptions to the rules controlling 
the conduct of licensed. premisesen 

Katzen testj_fied,, lwwever, that, wh.:=;n Investigator Kane 
S 12rved the Cormnissioner is letter upon l·llm> he inquired of Kane 
whether it was permissible to conduct a Bingo game in the hall de­
spite the presence of' the "incompleteri bar there, and thEi.t Kane re­
plie~ that such was permissiblee Kane, in rebuttal, testified that 
the conversation v·rhich occurred· bf.:;tween him and Katzen vms as fol­
lows: 

'fY o .. o o he says, 1We have D. count or in the room, Y and he 
says, 'we sometimes used it to serve sandvJiches,' and I 
says, 'Is it equipped as a bar,' and he said, 'No, there 
is no plumbing, rio taps, ·and it has never been used,' 
and I said, 'I t2ll you the answer, as far as the bar, 
i.,s in the Commission1:ff· rs lett2r,' and I said; 'Any addi-. 
tional information you will rw..ve to write to Commissiorier 

, Burnett for .. 1 n 

There is no ~eason for doubting the word of Investigutor 
Kane ft Even if I accept Mr .. J(at21i:..:;n 1 s version, all it amounts to at 
the most is that he erroneously assumed th:1t IVIro Feane was the Com­
missioner. 

I find the defendants guilty en charge (1) . 

As to charge (2): Forty persons participated in the Bingo. 
The first twenty arrivals vmre given white slips vvhich entitlE:d 
them, during the course of the evening, to select a number from the 
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nmaster-board.n Depending upon the numbs2r· selectei:..i._. each of these 
persons receive6 various groceries as a free gift. At the end of 
the evening, persons who had ~ttendeG a previous Bingo conducted by 
Ivirs. Du Buque were perrni tted to play a gD.me· of Bln::;o freeJ the prize 
being a basket of groceries. 

K[ttzen testified that.:i c::..fter rece.ivin:~ the Commiz:islonor' s 
le·t·tr-'.r "n::-. f'·i-1" ct +o' oi ·:\[iY>C· D··1 -r:<,~q1· 1:::> -'1- 11·:.:i ,L tl,.,e B-; n.C() i'·J··p c Yl"'t +o t:::-ko , _ J L C: _... . .L ,..) v ..L • .1.•LL ..._, • l. .l..J U. ...!. v J L. c-. l,,, l.l ...1.. • c;J , ' '·'· ;J - \...1 \.J ~--~ ~ 

place but, on her plea t~1at she ~nad alreD.ci.y gone to the expense of 
distributing cj_rculars 3 rcca:-.:1tccl and perrn5-tted her to concluct the 
Bingo with the warning that she comply with the directions in the 
Commissioner's lettero He further testified that he was not on th0 
1 4 C·'.'.:lDC'P,t.._··:i I")I"e::i:ni· ~'JS c1l'ri Y}'°t' i-h,_:, v)l'Q0'Y>,:)sc of +l-1(.'.I cr·~iv·ap "Qu·rnt' -~)1 c vrho t[<I''..\ c -...1... C:: W-" '• • J. ,_,t:;: ~ ,j_ _.._ t) .1.U.~ l· o-L _, ....> , - V- '-' t)<_.[j _, • J__, CJ. \;;._\.,.,-' V \,U,Q 

on th<::; oremis;~s at tho t:l.me of the Bingo, te~~tificd the.. t be stc:rved 
in the barroom and loo1):ud in on the Bing(.~ nhalf a dozenn tim2s rtto 
see that th·3Y were li vinr; u.p to Cornnissioner Burnett vs orders .n 

Licensees who permit ot~ers to run a Bingo on their liccnsod 
premises ar.;:; m-; strictly accountable f m· t~i-:-.; proper conduct o.f the 
Bingo as though it were staged by themselvoso 

I find the defend~mts g-i.;_ilty on .charg~) (2). 

Thefr license will be suspended for five (5) days for per­
mitting Bingo at their licensed ·prer.1ises in a ro01n v:rhere a bar was 
located, and for an additional fifteen (15) days for th2ir egregious 
contempt in permitting "gifts 3 pr:2-.zes ~:;.nd inclucemcntsn to be given 
avray dL.lring the B=tngo 3 contra.ry to the expr~.;ss ruLLng served on ti"1em 
in advance of its violationo · 

Accordingly, it is 3 on this 22nd day of April, 1939, 
ORDERED, that Plenary Retail .Consumption License C-758, heretofore 
issued to ~-1arold Katzen u.nd Fr;_:,_nk Buntcle b/ the lV:[unicipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of New&rk, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for a period. of tvv2nty (20) de~ys, comm2ncing 
April 27, 1939, at 3:00 A.Mo 

Do FREDEHIC:~( BURNETT, 
Commissioner. 

4o FAIR TRADE - CONSTITUTIONALITY - MOTION FOH ST.AY ~ 

JOHN GAINE 5 

Do FRSDERI CK BUHl\fETT, 
Comm~ssioner, Ao B. C~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON HOTIOlJ FOR STAY IN COtJRT OF 
EHRORS & J1PPEALS. 

CONCLUSIONSo 

The Court ha.s filed its conclusions, v'iz. ~ 

nIVIotion for stay is grantee!. uoon ·co:1di ti on tl:.::.i.t case be sub­
n:1i ttecl cd the Ma.v Term.. T~lL:; cB . .'3(~ ·will be advs~nc(3d to the head of 
the May Term list.n 
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5. ELECTIONS - HORSE RACING AMEND~v1ENT ·- LICENSED PHEMISES - EXTENT TO 
WHICH LICENSED PREMISES ~dAY BE USED FOR POLLING PLACE. 

Dear Sir~ 

For the purpose of clarifying ruling with respect to any 
polling place in use at the Special Election, June 20th next, will 
you kindly set forth the number of hours said polling places shall 
remain closed, where a tavern is situated in the same building. 

Yours very truly, 
Elmer J. Herrmann, 
Cormnissloner of Registration. 

April 22, 1939 

Elmer J. Herrmann, Commissioner of Registr~:: tj_on, 
Newark, New Jersey. 

My dear Mr. Herrmann: 

Where the licensed. premises or building.? or pnrt thereof, is 
used as a polling placo, no alco~olic b0verages may be sold or 
served at retc:.il on Ju:no 2()_9 1939) bebrnen the hours of 12: 00 noon 
.-,-1·1a:i ~· 00 P ·iri P~·1c·+r::ir·n ct:.:·''1!".i"'r,.:i T··: r(1o }-i,1 1r,+-:,,P1 "'r··1o·r>µ (1) ther--:::i ma··y Cl.. L. o . oJ.d .• J ..!..J'- iJ l;~- i.- 0 C..t....L <..A.LL L4.. .4..:.l.Lt • L-~ l.JJ-~,J..L 1 .. J.L .. _.} - ~ 

be no bar in the hall or ro~m to be used as the polling place; 
(2'1 no "~lco-l·1nl-i,... 1--,1:-:.·rr-:::.(";!C:~)S ;·,1::i1T l~;C> co}rl c.-:::.-r•\J;.-:1(:1 or· cnr1cl.liY10Q.! u·pon al1V \ / (.._" J..,_, ~'--' '--'vV~·-·-·•c;.I:./~ uL.<.J i'-"~ ,_) _ •. ).J ,:)'-'· vU ._.- 1.:J •. , 'J ~ J 

part of the licensed premises while tha poll3 ~re open and until 
after the votes ~hLll have be0n counted and tabulat0d, and the elec­
tion officers shall have fully completed their duties in respect to 
·the election, arid, in any event, during any. part of the twenty-four 
hours of tho ca1end.ar day on vvb.ich the election is held. 

See Re Kindle~ Bulletin 310, Itmn 10; Re Hofstra, Bulletin 
Bulletin 197, Item 16. 

Very truly yours, 
D~ FREDERICK BURNETT,. 

Commissioner. 

6. PLENARY R.ETi\IL CONolL:v.l.PTION LICE.NSBES _. rvrn.Y SELL FOR ON-PREMISES 
80NSUl,.LP~C'IS:c'T ., OFF-PREMISES CONBUM1?TION, EIT=l~R OR. BOTH -- SPECIAL 
CONDI1I0N D~SIG~ED TO LIMIT OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION SALES TO 
INCIDET-~TAL PAET OF BUS~t:NESS J DISAPPROVED. 

Bertram Eo Whitman, 
City Clerk 9 

Atlantic City, Ne Jo 

My dear Mr~ Whitman~ 

April 17, 1939 

I havo ~before me resolution adopted by the Board of Commis­
sioners on April 6, 1939, authorizing the transfer of plenary retail 
consumptJ.on- licen~m issi.rnd to George Burton .from 722 Arctic Avenue 
to 72.2-21+ A:'ctic 1~venue, .Atlantic City, subject to the special con­
dition that~ 

YYThe business t·o be pursued by the said G·eor ge 
BurtoD will bs m3.inly for tho. sale t:::LI1d consumption of 
alcnl1~.::: 1.~.r: h~;\r(::l"'<·:~ges on the premi.ses c:;:1d tr.Le ·sale of 
pach:c~ :-'>=.) l!c~i,;; 1.s ~,}Jall at no time be pern:r!.. t·tcd to be any­
th1.'::?~ 1~ioT ,:::; th~.-~n '.1 mure incident to tLe .srune.., The rl.oor 
a.t ·:·24 .. A-retie .1:~vern.H3 VV"ill at all times be clos;:::d. ant: will 
not be usec~ to perrrli t c11stom2rs or pc:.trons to enter and 
leave the licensed premi.sesQn 
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I note that the condition was imposed by the Board as a 
result of objectj_on, on the part of plenary retail distribution li­
censees, that vrr .. Burt'on intended to use the ne·/J premj_ses pr1nc:Lpe~1-
J.y for package goods businesso 

··Mr. Burton may confine :his business to s&1es for on-premise.' 
consumption,: of his ovm voli tionJ i: he wishes. But the special 
condition, in so far as it requires the b1siness to be mainly for 
the sale of alcoholic beverLges for on-premises consumption} for 
the reasons stated· in B£.J~e~ B~111etin 232, Itein 8, is disapproved. 
Municipal regulations may not diminish the statutory privileges 
conferred upon plenary ret~il consumption licensees to sell for on­
pr ernises consumption, cff-pretniscs consumption, e:i.ther or both. 
Re Altman, Bulletin 24G, Item 8~ These privileges may be exercised 5 

one or the other or both, at the option of the licensee. Re Salo­
mon, Bulletin 159, Item 6; Be Bo~cce~ Bulletin 183 5 Item 5. 

I take it that tl.1e latter part ef the condition requiring 
the door at 724 Arctic Avonue to be closed to the public at all 

. ·times 3 was designed to further the 1 imi. ta.ti on on the conduct of the 
package goods busi.neSE'.. With thi.s understanding 7 the second part 
of the condition is also disapprovedo Should there be other and 
valid reasons for its im1·nst ti on, and you will set them out for me, 
I shall be glad to give it further considerationg 

Very truly yours, 
D •. FREDERICI:~ BURNETT, 

Co~nwJ.ss:ioner. 

7 o LICENSES - EXTENSION TO THUSTEE IN B.AN:tJ:i.UPTCY - NO RIGH 1r IN 
CREDITOR OF LICENSEE TO INSIST 'I'HAT TRUSTEE TAXE STEPS TO OBTAIN 
SUCH EXTENSION .. 

Dear Sir: 

If n licensee of a tavern files a petition.in bankruptcy, 
may one of the creditors insist that the license b·2 turned over to 
the trustee in bankruptcy, 

Arista Dallavalle, ESqu, 
Newark, N .. Jo 

Dear Sir~ 

Respectfully yours, 
Aristo Dallavalle. 

April 22, 1939 

Under the provisions of R. So 33:1-26 (Control Act, Section 
23), a trustee in bankruptcy may apply to the issuing authority for 
an extension of the bL:~nkrupt rs liquor license for a limited time 
not exceeding its termo If such extension is granted, the trustee 
thereafter succeeds to the rigl1ts of the bankrupt j_n and to the 
licenseo 

In view of the provisions in the sume Section that "under 
no circumstances.? however, shall a license or rights thereunder be 
deemed property", nothing passes to the trustee unless and until 
such extension is grantedo It follows that a creditor of the bank­
ruptr so far as the .Control Act is concerned, has no.standing 
whatsoever in respect to the LtcE.mse o 
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No opinion is expressed as to the right of creditors to in­
sist in the bankr~uptcy proceedinf:,S that the trustee take steps to 
obtain such extension. 

Very truly yours, 
D. FR.EDER I CK BUHNETr.r s 

Commissioner .. 

8. SPECIAL PERMITS -- SEHVICE OF BEEH FR.EE OF CHARGE TO PARADING 
COOTIES - NO PERMIT REQUIRED~ 

Dear Sir~ 

On behalf o.f the Mflitary Orcler 0f Cooties of Hudson County, 
kindly advise so we may order refreshmentso 

On April JO-~ 1939) vve ;rill have 300 to 400 uniformed Cooties 
take part in the Americanization Day Parade sponsored by the V.F.W. 
of Hudson County. These visitors come from New York, Pennsylvania 
and Ne1,v Jer~ey o 

The local "Pup Tontt: in such demonstrations must entertain 
the visitors with foo6 and refreshments after the parade. There is 
no admission charge to the visitors and friends. 

Nlr ~ Rod,3rich Burke) Chai:r:·nan, 
Americanization Day Commi tte;2, 
North Bergen) Na Jv 

My dear Mr Q Burke~ 

Sincerely, 
Hoderich Burke, 
Chairman, Americanization Day 

Committeec 

April 24, 1939 

If all that is involved is that the V. F. VV. will buy out 
of general treasury funds the liquid refreshments or cootie 
chastener, and serve it free of any charge, no permit will be neces­
saryo Of course, keep the kids out of the canteen and the beverages 
separate from the kerosene and larkspuro 

A parading Cootie deserves more than a beer - at least, a 
Swiss itch l I li 6 p ~ff· you all have a swell time. 

Very truly yours, 
Do FHEDEHICK BUR.NETT, 

Commissioner. 
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9 ~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· FHAUD - FAL~3E STl~.~~:~!:LiE~:i\fTS LNJ SUPPEESSI011 
OE"' t.IATEIU.l\L FACTS IN SECURil~G A LICENSE - HEVOCATION INDICATED J.u\JD 
.EFFECTEDo 

Apri1 24, 1939 

Arthur VoConover, 
~;1ra.n·-l l ropqn TO'i-J''}C:'l1/ll0 ·p C1e-.-.ir -L. v. '·-•--C~ ,_... ' l. ...... .J.. X>.) 

Freehold, R. De 3,N. Jc 

My dear Mro Conover: 

I havr:; before me staff report and your letter of Acr:Ll 3rd 
re cUsctI)lino.ry proceedinr:s conducted by tl1e Townsh.ip Committee 
against Henry Retn2~nsJ:d 7 Fr0ehold-En[~li;:;htovvn Road:; 1I1ennent, charged 
with obtaining a license as a front for a person disqualified by 
non-residence, and note that his license was revoked outright. 

The application for transfer in answer to Question 28 stated 
that no person ot~1er than Retnanski had an interest i.n the lj_cense 
applied for or :i.n the business to be: conduct:Jd. So far from being 
..1...1~.r:i tr11t''l i· t 11·'"'1'" a·,J·r·)e 0 rc: t+1~··t b-ot-:1 Tr·o-·in·.-,ci,,-i· ·~ind R<1 +m..-:11c:' 1.ri· t-i 0 v:"~ a·~-li~1c \ .L_ . U~\J l:..: u ,._, ,.._ v. . .. t '-·• .... L L •• .1. v ui;K.L .:>n. l.o. I:: .. • U 

mitted that all of the money advanced to secure the transfer and to 
operate the business was furnlshed by l'JI(:~_tthe·'JV Tro,:jn~.wki and that 
Retm&ns~i has no financial interest in tho licensed business whntso-
ever. 

Please express to th2 members of the Tm.'nship Comrn:i.ttee my 
thanks for the conduct of th2se proceedings and tho befitting penal­
ty of revocation for tha fraud practicedc 

Fearless administration of tha liquor la~ conunands respecte 
The 'l'm·mship Comrni ttee had don~; its duty well. 

Very truly yours, 
Do FHEDERICK BUHNETT, 

Commissioner. 

10~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIR TPADE - SALES AT CUT RATESo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag&inst 

PHILIP JASKDLSKI, 
1400 Hose St~eet, 
Camd~m, N.. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License No. C-107, issued by 
the Mun].cj_pei.l Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Camden. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

\ 
) 

- -) 
Philip Jaslmlski, Pro Se. 

COIJCT..iUSI ONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard E .. {3ilberm.::u:1, Esq., Attorney for the Departuent of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE COI'JIMISSIONER~ 

Licensee pleads guilty with an explanation to a charge al~ 
leging that, on January 13, 1939, he sold a pint bottle of Wilson 
"That's All'1 Whiskey below t11e rainimum retG.il price.? in violation of 
State RGgulations No. 300 
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On January 13, 1939, Investigators Lockwood and Sulliv:;m, 
of this Department, visited the licensed premises. Investigator 
Lockwood asked the licensee's vvif'e, who was in charge of the prem­
ises, for a pint bottle of Wilson "Thatrs All.YT After placing the 
bottle on the b&r, she said that she would have to ask her husband 
the pricee She went to a rear ro9m, returned to the bar, told the 
investigators that the price was $lal5 and sold the item to the 
investigators for $1.156 The Fair Trade price is $1.16. The li­
censeei s wife then told Investi.;jator Lockwood that the only reason 
she could account for selling j_t at $1015 was the fact that, insteac 
of exacting the last penny or extra cent, she would say it is all 
right. 

The licensee testified that his wife very' seldom sells any 
liquor; that,, ·when she came to the rear room:i ·he told her that the 
price was $;1.16 and that he does not J::now what happened thereafter. 
Investigator Sullivan heard the conversation between the licensee 
and his wife, and heard the licensee tell his wife that the price 
was $1.16. 

The licensee is responsible for the acts of his agents, and 
penny nchiselingn is no different in principle from cheating in 
dimes or dollars. Re RevaJ._10 2 Bulletin 30J, Item 2. 

In fixing a penalty I am taking into consideration the fact 
that this is not the ordinary type of case in vvhich the licensee 
alleges that a sale was made below the mininmm retail price contrar~ 
to his instructions. In such cases there is always a grave doubt 
as to whether such instructions were given and, even if said in­
structions were given, the licensee would not be absolved from re­
sponsibility solely by reason of the fact that he had issued said 
instructions. In the instant cas~, ho~ever, it appears that the 
licensee was making a real effort to comply with the regulations to 
the exten~ of marking the proper price upon the bottle and advising 
his wife as to the price at which thE~ item should be sold. While 
the licensee must be held rt.~sponsible for the violation, even where 
it appears that the agent deliberately violated his instructions, I 
feel that there are mitigating circumstances in this casea I shall, 
therefore~ suspend the license for five days instead of the usual 
ten days. It would be well if the wife of tha licensee gave heed to 
the thought that the law· was made to be obeyed before thinking of 
becoming generous with her husband's customerso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of April, 1939, 

ORDEHED, that PlenD.ry Retail Consumption License No. C-107, 
heretofore issued to Philip Ja~)lrnlskj_ by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for a period of five (5) dayso 

Pursuant to notice of December 17, 1938, Bulletin 289, Item 
1, the effectiv2 date of such suspension is reserved for future de­
termination. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissionero 
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11. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ALPEH Vo PATERSON ET AL. 

HEi3ECCA ALPEH, 

Appellant, 

-VS-· 

) 

) 

l 
l 

B01rnD OF LLDERtvIEN OF THE c ITY ) 
OF PATEHSON, ISAAC HAIDAK and 
MICHAEL DeLUCCIA, ) 

Respondents ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUbIONS 

~3HEET 13 .. 

E. Robert Coven, Esq., by Harry Smith, Esq~, Attorney for Appellant. 
Salvatore Do Viviano, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Board of 

Aldermen of the City of Paterson. 
Jos~ph J. DeLuccia, Esq., Attorney for Licensee, Michael DeLuccia. 

BY THE COlViMISGIONEH ~ 

Appellant &.ppeals from the action of respondent Board of 
Aldermen in gra.ntint; th2 transfer of plenary· retail consumption li­
cense Nau C-377 from person to person and place to place, namely, 
from Isaac Haide.h: to the partnership consisting of Michael DeLuccia 
and Isaac Haidak and from 120 - 20th Avenue to 33 Ellison Street, 
Paterson,, 

Appellant contends that said transfer was improper because 
Isaac Hai~ak had pr~viousl¥ e~ecut~d on assignment of said license 
to her anQ consentea to said ~ransrer. 

In July 19J8 Isaac Haidak was gr~nted Licensa No. C-377 
for premises 120 - 20th Avenue, Paterson_9 Vlhich are owned by appel­
lanto He testified that, at that time, he visited the office of an 
attorney, who is appellant's son-in-law, and signed an agreement not 
to transfer the licunse to other premisesg That agreement was not 
produced at the hearh1g. Haidah: thereafter operatad his business 
under sa:Ld license until the: latt2r part of November 1938, when he 
closed. On December 10, 1938 he again visited the attorney's office, 
obt&ined a substanti&l reductton o.f rent and execut,2d two papers: 
(1) a purport2d assignment of License NoQ C-377 to Rebecca Alper,· 
containing a power of attorney, and (2) a consent to said transfer 
addressed to the Paterson Bo~rd of Alderman. Theroafter Haidak re­
sum8d busi.ness and continuc:~a. to operate until aft2r_ January 1, 1939, 
when he again closed. Later ln the month of January 1939 he entered 
tnto rn~:.;otiat:Lons with Michael DeLuccia, as a result of which, .on 
February 8, 1939, an application was filed with the Board of Alder­
men for the transfer from Haidak to the partnership compo$ed of 
DeLuccia and BaidaJc ·a.nd 2.lso from 12.0 - 20th .. tl-venuG to .33 -Ellison 
Street. The tr~nsfer was granted despite the objectiori of Reborica 
Alper. Hence this appeai. 

ri appears from the testimony that Rabecca Alper ha~ never 
made an application to the Board of Aldermen to transfer ·the license 
to her pursuant to the purported assignment ahd the consent dated 
December 10, 1938. 

I find as a fact that the documents dated December 10, 1938 
were executed pursuant to an attempt by the landlord to prevent her 
tennnt from transferring the license to other premis~s. Such an 
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agreement is void. The purpose:: of the Legislature is clear that 
licensees should hold their licenses free from any device which 
would subject the licenses to control of other persons. Walsh v. 
Bradley, 121 N. J. Eq. 359. 

It follows that the existence of the void instruments was 
not a sufficient reason for denying the transfer. 

Appellant contends also that the transfer should ha~e been 
denied because D~Luccia is disqualified from holding a license. In 
answer to Question 29 in the application filed, it is set forth that 
Michael DeLuccia pleaded guilty in 1928 to a charge of conducting a 
disorderly house and was fined $1,000.00. The police report at­
tached to the applicntion shows that Mike DeLuccia was arrested on 
charges of violating the Prohibition Act and maintaining a disorder­
ly house and that, on November 24, 1932, the disorderly house com­
plaint was withdrawno At the hearing DeLuccia testified that in 
fact he was convicted for violating the Prohibition Act but not for 
maintaining a disorderly house; that, in answering Question 29, he 
gave the date as 1928 because he was arrested ih that year but not 
convicted until 1932; that, at the time of his arrest, he was a bar-.. 
tender in a hotel where liquor was sold in violation of the 
Prohibition Acto DeLuccia further testified that all of these facts 
were made known to the Board of Aldermen. Apparently the Board de­
cided that DeLuccia was not disqualified by reason of this convic­
tion and, on the facts presented, it does not appear that this 
det~rminatiori was unreasonable. 

For these reasons, the action of respondent Board of Alder­
men, in granting the transfer referred to herein, is affirmedo 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Cornmissionero 

Dated: April 23, 1939. 

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NEWAHK LICENSEES - SUNDAY S.l\LES BEFORE 
NOONo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH INFANTOLINO, 
6 - 19th Avenue, 
Newark, N o J . , 

) 

) 
/ 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~_ 
tion License C-599, i~sued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bever­
age Co~trol of the City of Newark. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

E. fL Failor, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

Joseph Infantolino, Pro SeQ 

BY THE COlvDv1ISSION.ER: 

The defendant pleaded non yult to the charges of selling· 
and serving liquor at his tavern, and having his tavern open, before 
noon on Sunday, March 12, 1939, in violation of Newark Ordinance 
#3930. 
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The defendant r ~·:::ticense vdll be suspended for five (5) 
days •:>for se~li1:1g. a~1~ se~~in~ li.9:10~ befo~~ :n.~ S~1~di=~.Y op.:ni~g- hour, 
and 1or an additional five l5) aayb for naving hi~ taver~ open 
before that hour. However, since this is the defendantrs first 
offense of record.and since.he f~ankly pleaded guilty, without 
alibi, five (5) days vvill be remitted. from his penalty, leaving a 
net suspension of five (5) days. 

Accordingly, it is, on tr.Lis 23rd. day of AprilJ 1939, 
ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-599, heretofore~ 
issued to Joseph Infantolino hy the MunicJ.pal Boarci of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of N~wark, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for a period of five (5) days, commencing April 27, 1939, 
at 3: oo A .rJI. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 5 

Commissioner. 

13. LICENSES - EXTENSION TO THUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY - NO OBJECTION TO 
TRANSFBH OF BANKRUPT 1 S LICENf3E IF' 'TRUSTEE HAS HAD A. REASONABLE 
TIME TO APPLY FOH EXTENSION AND FAILED TO DO SO, OE HAS ABANDONED 
HI s TTR.I GI-IT TY TO APPLY .. 

Paul W. Ewing, Esq., 
City .Attorney, 
New Brunswick, N. J. 

Dear Mr. Ewing: 

April 21, 19390 

I have your letter of April 11th, stating that Joseph 
Gross, trading as VIGross Liquor Storen at 115 Albany Street, New 
Brunswtck 3 holder of a plenary retai.l distribution license, was 
adjudi.cated. a bankrupt j_n involuntary proceedings n some months agofY 
and has been regula.rly discharged in banlrruptcy, and asking whether 
there is any reason why, because of the bankruptcy, an application 
to transfer his license to Bessie R. Gross should be denied. 

Your letter also states, and the records of this Depart­
ment verify, that Grossr license is still outstanding in his own 
name. 

When a retail licensee is adjudicated a bankrupt, the 
trustee in bankruptcy may, under R. S. 33:1-26, apply for an imme­
clia te ext.ensj_on of the bankrupt rs li.cense in hi.s O""wn name as trus­
tee a However, until the trustee obtains ·such an extension, the li­
cense, representing a personal privilege entrusted to the licensee, 
docs not automatically pass to the truste~). Were it to vass auto­
matically, there woul~ be no need for the provision in R:S.33:1-25 
which authorizes an extension of a bankrupt's license in the nam~ of 
the trustee. 

Hence, the license, until extended to the trustee, belongs 
to the bankrupt and application md.y be made to the issuing authority 
for a regular transfer of his license to another person~ 

However, an issuing authority, before acting on any appli­
cation for a person-to-person transfer of a bankruptrs license, 
should allow the trustee a reasonable time after the adjudication in 
bankruptcy to apply for an extension of the license in his own m.@e o 
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If, in Gross.' case, the New Brunsvvick Board of Commis­
sioners is satisfied that the trustee has had a reasonable time 
to apply for the extensi.on and has failed to do so, or that he has 
abandoned his "righttt to the extension, .it may grant an applJcation 
for transfer of the license from Joseph Gross to Bessie R. Gross, 
provided, of course, that the formal requlsites of an application 
for transfer (such as filing o.f application, posting of fee:;J adver­
tisement of notice of intention, wr1tten consent of the licensee, 
etc.) are complied with and provided, further, that the Boar?. de0ms 
the transfer ·111 all other respects to be proper. 

PerchanceJ thi.s matter may come before me on appeal. Hence,') 
this lettt3r is not intended to express;; nor do I at th:i.s time enter-­
ta.in, any opinion as to the merits of the application for transfer a 

Very truly yours, / ;fz /' .. ·' ., ,/;· -~~ - 7f ~..... .~· I·/ .. - I ;r • 

--~--· ,,.,.- I . , " / "' · .. 1 /i ..... 1.e.,-l,,, . 1;:1
/i .. -:11--t/nL 

.L:..... --J .. 1"' . •' > _..v-"f. I ;.;?~~ ---.. - .,_,.,... ' •. ... ..-
·'" Commissioner .. 

P.So April 22, 1939 - Since dictating the foregoing, I have just 
received letter from Edward Schwartz;; Trustee in Bankruptcy of 
Joseph Gross, dGclaring that he has no interest in the liquor li­
cense of Joseph Gross; never took physical possGssion of same· nor 
conveyed it by Bill of Salo to Abraham Luskind (whoever ha isJ, nor 
sold it to &nyone else; that his letter is ;:;ent in an endeavor to 
assist lVIr. Gross in making whatever disposition he may desirt"; of the 
license. 

This letter clears the 1;.;holo situatj.on and opGrates as an 
abandonment of any claim on the part of the Trustee to an extension. 

So far, thereforo, 
may be granted. 

as concerns lc.:;;gcil. power, the transfer 


